

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 723 OF 2015

Karmaveer Kakasaheb Wagh Education Society & Ors. ...Petitioners

Vs.

Heerabai Hansraj Surjee Trust & Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Kayval P. Shah for the Petitioners.

Mr. A.R. Patil, Addl. G.P. for Respondent – State.

Mr. R.M. Haridas for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Mr. R.D. Soni i/b. Ram & Co. for Respondent Nos.8 to 14, 16 to 20.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 6th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.:-

1. The parties shall file brief written arguments and compilation of judgments which will be relied upon within a period of four weeks from today.
2. Place the First Appeal on 27 March 2026 at 3.00 pm.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]